
 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Monday 8th April, 2024 

  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA 

  

 
 Member 

 Councillor Corcoran 
Councillor Morris 

Councillor Thomas 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
Members are requested to attend a Briefing Meeting commencing at 10.15 a.m. 

on 8 April 2024 in the Churchtown Room, Southport Town Hall.  

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct. 

 

 

3.   Licensing Act, 2003 - Premises Licence - Grant 
Penelope's, Rotten Row, Southport PR8 2BZ 

(Pages 3 - 58) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 

Public Protection) 
 

 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 8 April 2024 

Subject: Licensing Act, 2003 – Premises Licence - Grant 
Penelope’s, Rotten Row, Southport PR8 2BZ 

Report of: Assistant Director of 
Place (Highways 

and Public 
Protection) 

Wards Affected: Dukes 

Portfolio:  

 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

N 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

The Report is not exempt, however parts of the Annex have 

been redacted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours the information being treated as 

exempt. 
 
Summary: 

 

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

Under the Scheme of Delegation Officers cannot determine applications which have 
received relevant representations. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

N/A 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 

 
(B) Capital Costs 
  

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this Report except in the event 
of any Appeal made against the Sub-Committee's eventual decision, the costs of which 

would depend upon the length of the Appeal process. 
 

Legal Implications: 

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer will provide legal advice to the Licensing Sub 
Committee on the issues set out in this report. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:  

 

The Sub-Committee is acting in an administrative capacity under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 

 
 

Contact Officer: Tony Jennings 

Telephone Number: 07792009453 

Email Address: Tony.jennings@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 

Annex 1 – Objections Received 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

1. Application details 
 

Application:     Grant of a Premises Licence  
 

Premises:     Penelope’s 
                                                                 Rotten Row 
                                                                 Southport 

                                                                 PR8 2BZ  
 

Applicants:     Rebel Restaurants Southport Ltd 
 

Representative:    Karl Barry   

 
Designated Premises Supervisor:  Christian David Hannah 

 
Licensable activities applied for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol by retail (on and off the premises); 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Friday 08.00 to 01.00 

Saturday 09.00 to 01.00 

Sunday 08.00 to 01.00 

 

 The provision of late-night refreshment 

 
Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.00 

 
 

 Hours premises to be open to public: 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 08.00 to 01.00 

 
The applicants also wish the following non-standard timings to be applicable: 
 

An extension to take into account the start of British Summer Time. 
 

Extended terminal hours on New Year's Day until 02.00. 
 
For the Provision of Alcohol and Opening Hours: 

An earlier commencement time of 07.00 shall be permitted for the three 
days of the Grand National Event. 

 
For Provision of Live Music, in the form of a bagpiper, shall be 
permitted on New Year's Eve from 23.30 until 00.30 on New Year's Day. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2. Details of proposed Operating Schedule 
 

2.1 GENERAL 
 

          Accordance with the licensing act (2003)  
          Non-duplication of primary legislation including: 
 

• conformity with food hygiene (England) regulations 2006 
• adherence to the data protection act (2018) 

• adherence to the general data protection regulation 2016 
• adherence to the protection of freedoms act (2012) 
• conformity with the regulatory reform (fire safety) order 2005 

• observance of the health act (2005) 
• conformity with the health & safety at work act (1974) 

• reference to the misuse of drugs act (1971) 
• reference to the sexual offences act (2003) 
 

2.2 THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 

i) CCTV shall be installed on the premises.  
ii) CCTV data to be retained for 31 days.  
iii) CCTV shall be installed at the premises in the form of a recordable 

system, capable of providing clear, good quality images in all lighting 
conditions.  

iv) Cameras shall encompass all entrances and exits to the premises and 
any communal areas.  

v) Equipment shall be maintained in good working order and checked on a 

regular basis to ensure it displays the correct time and date.  
vi) The system shall record in real time and operate whilst the premises are 

open to the public.  
vii) The recordings shall made available to police officers on written request 

for evidential purposes, in accordance with data protection legislation 

and their warranted chain of evidence.  
viii) There shall be sufficient members of trained staff available to be able to 

download or view CCTV evidence with the minimum of delay.  
ix) The recording equipment shall be kept in a secure environment under 

the control of the premises licence holder or other responsible named 

individual.  
x) Unauthorised persons should not be allowed access to the system or 

view personal data as it could contravene the data protection act or 
jeopardise any criminal investigation. 

xi) Staff shall be trained in the contents of the premise licence, that fall 

within their duties, including: 
xii) Times of operation, licensable activities and all conditions pertinent to 

their duties.  
xiii) Training shall be recorded in documentary form that wil
[...]
ning the application 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 

community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to: 
  

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  

 this Guidance;  

 its own statement of licensing policy.” 

 
4.5 Paragraph 9.39 states that the “licensing authority should give its decision within 

five working days of the conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain 
specified cases) and provide reasons to support it. This will be important if there is 

an appeal by any of the parties. Notification of a decision must be accompanied 
by information on the right of the party to appeal. After considering all the relevant 
issues, the licensing authority may grant the application subject to such conditions 

that are consistent with the operating schedule. Any conditions imposed must be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; there is no power for the 
licensing authority to attach a condition that is merely aspirational. For example, 

conditions may not be attached which relate solely to the health of customers 
rather than their direct physical safety. Any conditions added to the licence must 

be those imposed at the hearing or those agreed when a hearing has not been 
necessary.” Paragraph 9.40 states that alternatively “the licensing authority may 
refuse the application on the grounds that this is appropriate for the promotion of 

the licensing objectives. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises 
supervisor and/or only allow certain requested licensable activities. In the interests 

of transparency, the licensing authority should publish hearings procedures in full 
on its website to ensure that those involved have the most current information”. 

 

4.6 In addition to the above, Paragraph 9.4
[...]
EVENTION OF CRIME  & DISORDER 

 
Paragraph 2.1 states that the “Licensing authorities should look to the police as 
the main source of advice on crime and disorder.” 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

http://www.pass-scheme.org.uk/
http://www.pass-scheme.org.uk/


 

Paragraph 2.2 states that in the exercise of their functions “licensing authorities 

should seek to co-operate with the Security Industry Authority (“SIA”) as far as 

possible and consider adding relevant conditions to licences where appropriate. 
The SIA also plays an important role in preventing crime and disorder by ensuring 
that door supervisors are properly licensed and, in partnership with police and 

other agencies, that security companies are not being used as fronts for serious 
and organised criminal activity. This may include making specific enquiries or 

visiting premises through intelligence led operations in conjunction with the police, 
local authorities and other partner agencies. Similarly, the provision of 
requirements for door supervision may be appropriate to ensure that people who 

are drunk, drug dealers or people carrying firearms do not enter the premises and 
ensuring that the police are kept informed.” 

 
Paragraph 2.3 states that “Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and 

preventing crime and disorder including the prevention of illegal working in 
licensed premises… For example, where there is good reason to suppose that 
disorder may take place, the presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV) 

cameras both inside and immediately outside the premises can actively deter 
disorder, nuisance, anti-social behaviour and crime generally. Some licence 

holders may wish to have cameras on their premises for the prevention of crime 
directed against the business itself, its staff, or its customers. But any condition 
may require a broader approach, and it may be appropriate to ensure that the 

precise location of cameras is set out on plans to ensure that certain areas 
[...]
ises which would apply at any material time 
when the licensable activities are taking place and make representations to that 

effect. For example, in certain circumstances, capacity limits may be appropriate 
in preventing disorder, as overcrowded venues can increase the risks of crowds 

becoming frustrated and hostile.” 
 
PUBLIC NUISANCE  

 
Paragraph 2.15 states that the Act “enables licensing authorities and responsible 

authorities, through representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance 
and what is appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific 
premises licences and club premises certificates. It is therefore important that in 

considering the promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities and 
responsible authorities focus on the effect of the licensable activities at the specific 

premises on persons living and working (including those carrying on business) in 
the area around the premises which may be disproportionate and unreasonable. 
The issues will mainly concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and 

litter.” 
 

Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. 
Paragraph 2.16 states that it is “however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and 

retains its broad common law meaning. It may include in appropriate 
circumstances the reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of 

other persons living and working in the area of the licensed premises. Public 
nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse effects of artificial light, dust, 
odour and insects or where its effect is prejudicial to health.” 

 
Paragraph 2.17 states that Conditions “relating to noise nuisance will usually 

concern steps appropriate to control the levels of noise emanating from premises. 
This might be achieved by a simple measure such as ensuring that doors and 

windows are kept closed after a particular time, or persons are not permitted in 
garden are
[...]
 a responsible authority, or other person, presents evidence to the 
licensing authority linking specific premises with harms to children (such as 
ambulance data or emergency department attendances by persons under 18 

years old with alcohol-related illnesses or injuries) this evidence should be 
considered, and the licensing authority should also consider what action is 

appropriate to ensure this licensing objective is effectively enforced. In relation to 
applications for the grant of a licence in areas where evidence is presented on 
high levels of alcohol-related harms in persons aged under 18, it is recommended 

that the licensing authority considers what conditions may be appropriate to 
ensure that this objective is promoted effectively.” 

 
Finally Paragraph 2.31 states that “Theatres may present a range of diverse 
activities and entertainment including, for example, variety shows incorporating 

adult entertainment. It is appropriate in these cases for a licensing authority to 
consider restricting the admission of children in such circumstances. 

Entertainments may also be presented at theatres specifically for children. It will 
be appropriate to consider whether a condition should be attached to a premises 
licence or club premises certificate which requires the presence of a sufficient 

number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the wellbeing of the children 
during any emergency.” 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

2 March 2O24
The Licensing Authority Licensing Unit
Sefton MBC
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road
Bootle
L2O 3NJ

Dear Sirs

Re: Application for Grant of Premise Licence
Penelope's, Rotten Row, Southport PR8 2BZ

As residents of     and within  of the applicant's
premises, we wish to make a representation to the Authority in respect of the proposed hours of
business contained in the application.

Firstly, we wish to mention that we are pleased a new restaurant is planned to be open on the si
[...]
 regulated entertainment - entertainment of a similar description to that falling
within the category of live music, recorded music, or performance of dance

Monday - from 23.00 to 04.00
Tuesday - from 23.00to24.40
Wednesday - from 23.00 to 24.00
Thursday - from 23.00 to 24.00
Friday - from 23.00 to 04.00
Saturday - from 23.t0 to 04.00

https://www.sefton.gov-ük/business/licensing-registrat¡on/e... l¡ol-and-laTe-night-refreshmentllicensing-âct-public*noticesl 2710212924, OS:23
Page 4 of I

Page 25

Agenda Item 3



 
 

4 Mareh2024
The Licensing Authority Licensing Unit
Sefton MBC
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road
Bootle
L2O 3NJ

Re: Application for Grant of Premise License
Penelope's, Rotten Row, Southport PR8 2BZ

As residents of a flat within ,  and within  of the
applicant's premises, we wish to make a representation and beseech the Authority to refuse the
applications as made:

1 We wish to object to the foltowing disparate notifications given, On that basis that we
believe due process has not been followed and the application requires resubmission and
notifications:

Firstly, via the notice dated 6 February 2024 affixed to the premises (Copy attached No'l),

Secondly to the notice published on the Sefton Licensing website week commencing 26
February 2024 (Copy attached No2) which addresses 1) Hours open to the public, and 2)
Licensabìe activities - sale of alcohol by retail, and provision of late-night retreshment. Also
lncluded were regulated entertainment - Films, lndoor sporting events, Recorded music,
Performances of dance etc.

Thirdly to the notice published on the Sefton Licensing website as at Friday 1 \liarch 2Q24
(copy attached No3) in which the additional regulated activities shown in the 26 February
notice are not listed; it solely addresses a) Hours open to the public, and b) Licensable
activities - sale of alcohol by retail, and provision of late-night refreshment.

Fourthly, between these three sets of notifications there is also a disparity in dea
[...]
icensable activitÍes;
The sale of alcohol by retail
Monday - fi'om 0t1.00 to 01.00
Tuesday - trom 08.00 to 01.00
Wednesclay - from 08.00 to 01,00
Thurrsday - from 08.00 to 0l.00
Friday - fì'om 08.00 to 0l .00
Satulday - firxn 09.00 to 01.00
Sunday - from 08.00 to 01..00

The provisiorr of late night retì'eshment
Monday - tì'om 23.00 to 01.00
Tuesday - fi'om 23.00 to 01.00
'Wednesclay - fi'onr 23.00 to 01.00
Thursday - fi'om 23.00 to 01.00
Friday - fiom 23.00 to 01.00
Satulday - fi'otn 23.00 to 01.00
Sunclay - from 23.00 to 01.00

This application can be inspectecl in person at the below posfal acldress (weekclays 09.00 to 15.00 by

appointmetrt).

Any representations to the application shall be in writing and should be lodged with The Licensing

Aultrority Licensing Unit, Sefton MBC, Magdalen House, 30 Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 3NJ, stttting

the telms of the grouncls of the said repr:esentatiotl, not later than 7 March 2024.

is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a f'alse statemeut in connection with an application
on is liable to an unll rnited fine on conviction should such a false statemetlt be tnade,

Bernies DeliToo 14115-lree View Court Maghull L31 3HF

Notice is hereby given that Bemies Deli Too of. Bsmies Deli Too 14/15 Tree View Court Maghull
L3 I 3HF has applied to Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council for a Grnnt of a Premise Licence.

The tertns c¡f which being as follows:

Hours open to puhlÍc:
Monday - fiorn 08.00 to 23.00
Tuesday - fi'om 08.00 to 23.00
Wednesday - from 08.00 to 23.00
Thursclay - frotn 08.00 to 23.00
Friday - û'om 08.00 to 23.00
Satulday - from 08.00 to 23.00
Sunclay - frotn 08.00 to 23.00

It
A

Page 34

Agenda Item 3



Page 35

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 9:55 AM 
To: Licensing <licensing@sefton.gov.uk> 
Subject: Representation to licensing application ref M044411 
 

 
We have received a letter from Mr Tony Jennings notifying us of the hearing date of 8 April in 
relation to our representation in respect of the licence application by Penelope’s, Rotten Row, 
Southport. We have sent a reply to Mr Jennings advising him that we are unable to attend and 
setting out our concerns and questions. In case of delay/problems with postal delivery, the text of 
our letter is attached. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
18 March  2024 

 
Mr Tony Jennings, Licensing 
Sefton Council 
Magdalen House 
30 Trinity Road 
Bootle 
L20 3NJ 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Jennings 
 
Re: Application for Grant of Premise Licence 
Penelope’s, Rotten Row, Southport PR8 2BZ 
Ref: M044411 
 
Thank you for your letter of 15 March advising that a hearing is to be held on 8 April to consider the above application 
and inviting us to attend. We certainly would have wished to attend but unfortunately  

. We hope our written representation and also this letter will be considered by the sub-committee in our 
absence. 
 
We are pleased that a new restaurant is planned to be opened at the Rotten Row site and we hope the business will be 
a successful venture. Indeed, we might be customers in due course! 
 
However, even though part of our original representation of 2 March is now irrelevant as a result of  the administrative 
error, we continue to be concerned at the late hours of business being requested by the applicant. After sunset and 
when Victoria Park has closed, Rotten Row is a quiet neighbourhood with very little passing traffic or pedestrians. A 
restaurant open until 1am - and one which appears to be creating a sizeable covered area outside its main building - is 
likely to produce noise which would be carried across the still environment and disturb local residents, including 
ourselves. Furthermore, the restaurant’s car park exits on to Rotten Row, which would add to the noise factor. 
 
It would se
[...]
d ask 
the sub-committee to grant a restricted licence to be fair both to the applicant and to local residents. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………. 
 

 
 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 3



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1
t

5.5m

7

1
to
6

School

Sunnymede

Donnington Lodge

La Cascade

2

Mansions 1
to
10

Tudor

5.5m

5.5m

Greenhouse

The Oak

The Pines

1
to
9

PC

Victoria Park

Tennis Courts

Title Line 2

Title Line 1

InitialsCreated by:

Date: 12/03/2024
Map referenceReference:

Title Line 3

© Crown copyright (and database rights) 2024 Ordnance Survey 100018192

Scale: Scale: 1:1400

Page 57

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act, 2003 - Premises Licence - Grant Penelope's, Rotten Row, Southport PR8 2BZ
	Annex 1 Redacted
	J & A O'Brien_Redacted
	S & C Ayers_Redacted
	A Davey_Redacted
	D & M Harper_Redacted
	I & C McNair_Redacted

	Annex 1 Unredacted
	Annex 2_Redacted
	Annex 2
	Penelope's Map






Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 

ON  8 APRIL 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 
 Councillors Morris and Corcoran 

 
 
15. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Thomas be appointed as Chair for this meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
 
17. LICENSING ACT, 2003 - PREMISES LICENCE - GRANT 

PENELOPE'S, ROTTEN ROW, SOUTHPORT PR8 2BZ  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Place (Highways and Public Protection) regarding an application by Rebel 

Restaurants Southport Ltd for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Penelope’s, Rotten Row, Southport PR8 2BZ.  
 

Five letters of objection had been received from local residents and this 
necessitated a hearing for which the Sub-Committee had been convened.  

 
The Sub-Committee heard representations from Mr Karl Barry (Applicant’s 
Representative) and representatives from the applicant in support of the 

application. The Sub-Committee also heard representations from local 
residents in objection to the application. 

 
All parties agreed the issues that were in contention and the procedure 
that was to be followed.  

 
At the end of the representations, all parties confirmed they were satisfied 

that they had said all they wished to say.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired under Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and thereby excluded the 
press and public whilst they reached their decision on the application. 

 
The Sub-Committee gave its decision in public. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - MONDAY 8TH APRIL, 2024 
 

2 

 
Decision 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 

That the Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Penelope’s, Rotten Row, Southport, PR8 2BZ, be granted subject to the 

following hours: 

 

The sale of alcohol by retail (off the premises) 

 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 – 23:00 

Friday to Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 

 

Hours open to the public 

 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 – 23:00 

Friday to Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 
 
 
Non-standard timings as set out below:  

 

An extension to take into account the start of British Summer Time. 

 

Extended terminal hours on New Year's Day until 02.00. 

 

For the Provision of Alcohol and Opening Hours: 

 

An earlier commencement time of 07.00 shall be permitted for the three 

days of the Grand National Event.  

 

For Provision of Live Music: 

 

In the form of a bagpiper, shall be permitted on New Year's Eve from 

23.30 until 00.30 on New Year's Day.  
 
Reasons:  
 

The Sub-Committee had heard from the Applicant and their representative 
and had considered the written and oral representations of local residents 

objecting to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee was cognisant of the fact that no representations 

were received in response to the application from any of the other 
Responsible Authorities. 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - MONDAY 8TH APRIL, 2024 
 

3 

The Sub-Committee noted that this application was for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence, and they are bound to have regard to the appropriate 

legislation, Guidance and to Sefton Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

 
The Sub-Committee cannot impose conditions that are, or could be 
considered disproportionate, overly burdensome, or purely aspirational.   

 
Whilst the Sub-Committee had sympathy for the local residents’ concerns 

it had not heard or received any evidence that these concerns would occur 
as a result of the alcohol licence being granted.  
  

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the Applicant has sufficient 
knowledge and experience of the licensing trade and have shown their 

respect for local residents and community in attempts to engage with the 
interested parties at today’s meeting.  The Sub-Committee was pleased to 
note this and hoped that this would continue into the future. 

 
The Sub-Committee in considering the potential increase in public 

nuisance in the area are directed by statutory guidance to look to the 
Police as their main source of advice and note that the applicant had 
agreed to the conditions proposed by Merseyside Police.  

 
The Sub-Committee concluded that should any concerns come to fruition, 

in respect of this premises, the interested parties would have the right to 
request a Review of the Premises Licence. 
 

 
 


